
1:16 SCALE 4WD Brushless On Road

BENDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
MANUAL
MODE D’EMPLOI





ACHTUNG:
Bitte beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Verpackungserklärung zur Montage und Anwendung.
Einige Teile sollten von Erwachsenen montiert werden. Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt
werden können. Außerhalb der Reichweite von kleinen Kindern aufbewahren. Betreiben Sie ein RC Auto
niemals in nassem oder regnerischem Gelände, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen führen kann.
Verwenden Sie für den Betreib nur die original Fahrzeug-Batterie und das originale Ladegerät.
Halten Sie Fahrzeug und Sender von heißer und feuchter Umgebung fern.

ELEKTRONIK:

Speed Switch (Gastrimmung)

Steering Trim (Lenktrimmung)

Power LED

Steering Rev (Lenkumdrehung)

Ein/Aus Schalter

Lenkrad

Gas/Bremshebel

AUX (nicht belegt)

Batteriefach

Beschleunigung

Bremse &
Rückwärts

0 Punkt

Links
Rechts

1. 2 x AA Batterien für den Sender (auf
    Polarität achten)
2. Blinkt die LED des Senders, bitte
    Batterien wechseln

Brushless Fartenregler

Lenkservo LED

An/Aus Schalter



WARNUNG!
Lassen Sie den Akku während der Ladung nie unbeaufsichtigt und laden Sie auf feuerfestem Untergrund!
Lassen Sie Kinder den Akku nie ohne Überwachung der Eltern gebrauchen!
Modifizieren Sie niemals das Gehäuse oder den Stecker des Akkus oder des Ladegeräts!
Verwenden Sie niemals einen beschädigten Akku, sondern entsorgen Sie die Batterie sofort!
Sofern der Akku währen dem Lade-/Entladevorgang Reaktionen wie Herauslassen von Gasen oder
Flüssigkeiten aufweist, trennen Sie sofort die Verbindung zum Ladegerät und lagern Sie die Batterie an
einen sicheren Ort fern von Menschen und entflammbaren Materialien bis zur Entsorgung.
Lagern Sie den Akku kühl und an einem trockenen Ort!

Li-Po Batterie und Ladegerät

LiPoLadegerät

LADEVORGANG:
Verbinden Sie zum Laden den Lade-/Balancestecker (weiß) mit dem passenden (2 Zellen) Anschluss am
mitgelieferten Li-Po Ladegerät. Der Ladevorgang startet automatisch.
LED Status des Ladegeräts:
• ORANGE = Power ON
• ROT = Ladevorgang
• GRÜN = Stand-by / Laden beendet
Die Ladezeit beträgt ca. 2 Stunden.
Trennen Sie die Batterie vom Ladegerät, sobald der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist.

INSTALATION DER BATTERIE IM FAHRZEUG:
Entfernen Sie die vier Karosserieklammern und nehmen Sie die Karosserie ab.
Befestigen Sie die Batterie in der dafür vorgesehenen Halterung.
Verbinden Sie das Anschlusskabel der Batterie mit dem Anschluss des Fahrtenreglers (roter T-Stecker).
ACHTUNG: Achten Sie darauf das alle Kabel der Batterie weit genug von rotierenden und heißen Teilen
wie Motor und Antriebswellen entfernt sind! Befestigen Sie die Karosserie wieder am Fahrzeug.

INBETRIEBNAHME UND FAHRBERIEB:
ACHTUNG: Das Fahrzeug sollte NIE alleine in Betrieb sein! Das heißt immer erst den Sender einschalten
und anschließend das Fahrzeug. Beim Ausschalten wird erst das Fahrzeug deaktiviert und anschließend
der Sender. Somit wird verhindert, dass das Fahrzeug Störsignale empfängt und sich Selbstständig macht.

Wenn die Leistung des Fahrzeugs merklich einbricht, ist der Betrieb SOFORT einzustellen und die Batterie
vor dem nächsten Betrieb erst wieder aufzuladen. Es handelt sich um Lithium-Polymer Batterien, welche
bei Zuwiderhandlung tiefentladen werden, was zu einer Beschädigung führt und der Akku ersetzt werden
muss!



INBETRIEBNAHME UND FAHRBERIEB:

Steering Trim und Speed Switch:
Verwenden Sie Steering-Trim um den Geradeauslauf
des Fahrzeugs einzustellen. Fahren Sie dazu langsam
von Ihnen weg und drehen Sie am Regler bis das
Fahrzeug geradeaus fährt.
Mit dem Speed Switch Regler (Gastrimmung) kann die
Endgeschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs reduziert werden.

TIPP: Stellen Sie am Anfang den Speed
Switch auf langsame Fahrt um sich an das
Fahrzeug zu gewöhnen

ERSTE FAHRT:
1 . Schalten Sie den Sender ein (1). Die 
     rote LED beginnt zu blinken.
2. Verbinden Sie die Batterie mit dem
     Fahrzeug und schalten Sie es ein (2).
    Der Verbindungsvorgang erfolgt und
    die LED leuchtet konstant.
3. Testen Sie vorsichtig Gas/Bremse
    und die Lenkung und nehmen Sie
    ggf. Trim-Einstellungen vor.
4. Zum Beenden schalten Sie zuerst das
    Fahrzeug aus und dann den Sender.
5. Trennen Sie den Akku vom Fahrzeug.

NACH DER FAHRT!

Nach der Benutzung Ihres Fahrzeugs sollten Sie folgende Wartungsarbeiten regelmäßig durchführen:
Überprüfen Sie Ihr Auto auf offensichtliche Schäden und beheben Sie diese vor dem nächsten Gebrauch.
Überprüfen Sie das Fahrzeug auf lose Schrauben/Muttern und ziehen Sie diese nach jeder Fahrt fest.
Überprüfen Sie die Verkabelung, die Stecker und den Akku auf Beschädigungen.
Überprüfen Sie das Lenkservo. Sollte eine exakte Lenktrimmung nicht mehr möglich sein, muss das Servo
auf Grund von Verschleiß ausgetauscht werden.
Reinigen Sie das Fahrzeug komplett und entfernen Sie vor allem Feuchtigkeit um Korrosion vorzubeugen.
Entfernen Sie bitte die Batterien aus Sender und dem Fahrzeug, wenn Sie nicht verwendet werden.







ATTENTION:
Please refer to the operating instructions and the packaging explanation for assembly and use. Some parts
should be assembled by adults. This product contains small parts that can be swallowed. Keep out of reach
of small children. Never operate an RC car in wet or rainy conditions as this may cause malfunction.
Use only the original vehicle battery and charger for operation.
Keep the vehicle and transmitter away from hot and humid environments.

ELECTRONIC:

Speed Switch

Steering Trim

Power LED

Steering Reverse

On/Off Switch

Steering Wheel

Throttle / Brake Trigger

AUX (not occuppied)

Battery Tray

Forward

Brake &
Backward

0 Point

Left
Right

1. 2 x AA batteries for the transmitter 
   (pay attention to polarity).
2. If LED of the transmitter starts blinking
    while racing, please change batteries

Brushless Speed Controller

Steering Servo LED

On/Off Switch



WARNING!
Never leave the battery unattended during charging and charge on a fireproof surface!
Never allow children to use the battery without parental supervision!
Never modify the housing or the plug of the battery or the charger!
Never use a damaged battery! Dispose of the battery immediately!
If the battery reacts during the charging/discharging process, such as leaking gases or liquids, disconnect
the charger immediately and store the battery in a safe place away from people and flammable materials
until disposal.
Store the battery in a cool and dry place!

Li-Po Battery and LiPo Charger

LiPoCharger

CHARGING PROCEDURE:
Connect the charge/balance plug (white) to the matching (2 cell) port on the included Li-Po charger.
Charging will start automatically.
Charger LED Status:
• ORANGE = Power ON
• RED = Charging
• GREEN = Stand-by / Finished
The charging time is approx. 2 hours.
Disconnect the battery from the charger as soon as the charging process is complete.

INSTALLING THE BATTERY IN THE CAR:
Remove the four body clips and remove the body.
Fix the battery in the bracket provided for this purpose.
Connect the battery's connection cable to the speed controller's connector (red T-connector).
ATTENTION: Make sure that all cables of the battery are far enough away from rotating and hot parts like
engine and drive shafts! Reassemble the body on the vehicle.

COMMISSIONING AND DRIVING OPERATION:
CAUTION: The vehicle should NEVER be operated alone! This means always turn on the transmitter first
and then the vehicle. When switching off, first the vehicle is deactivated and then the transmitter. This
prevents the vehicle from receiving interference signals and becoming independent.

If the performance of the vehicle drops noticeably, stop operation IMMEDIATELY and recharge the
battery first before the next operation. These are lithium polymer batteries, which will be deep
discharged if not complied with, resulting in damage and the battery must be replaced!

WARNING!
DON’T PLAY THE CAR

IN INCLEMENT WEATHER!



DRIVING OPERATION:

Steering Trim and Speed Switch:
Use Steering-Trim to adjust the vehicle's straight run.
To do this, drive slowly away from you and turn the
control knob until the vehicle goes straight.
Use the Speed Switch control (throttle trim) to reduce
the top speed of the vehicle.

TIP: In the beginning, set the Speed Switch
to slow speed to get used to the vehicle.

FIRST DRIVE:
1 . Switch on the transmitter (1). The
     red LED starts blinking.
2. Connect the battery with the car and
    switch on (2). The connection
    process takes place and the LED
    lights up constantly.
3. Carefully test throttle/brake and
    steering and make any necessary
    trim adjustments before driving.
4. Exit: first turn off the car and then
    turn off the transmitter.
5. Disconnect the battery from the car.

AFTER THE DRIVE...!

After using your vehicle, you should perform the following maintenance tasks on a regular basis:
Check your car for obvious damage and repair it before the next use.
Check the vehicle for loose bolts/nuts and tighten them after each ride.
Check the wiring, connectors and battery for damage.
Check the steering servo. If accurate steering trim is no longer possible, the servo must be replaced due
to wear.
Clean the vehicle completely and remove any moisture to prevent corrosion.
Remove batteries from transmitter and vehicle when not in use.









ATTENTION !
Veuillez consulter le mode d'emploi et la déclaration sur l'emballage pour le montage et l'utilisation.
Certaines pièces doivent être montées par des adultes. Ce produit contient de petites pièces qui peuvent
être avalées. Tenir hors de portée des jeunes enfants. Ne faites jamais fonctionner une voiture RC sur un
terrain mouillé ou pluvieux, car cela peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements.
N'utilisez que la batterie et le chargeur d'origine du véhicule.
Tenez le véhicule et l'émetteur à l'écart des environnements chauds et humides.

ÉLECTRONIQUE:

Interrupteur de vitesse

Trim de direction

Power LED

Rotation de direction

Interrupteur on/off

Volant de direction

Levier d'accélération/freinage

AUX (non affecté)

Compartiment à piles

Accélération

Frein &
Marche
arrière

0 Point

Gauche

Droite

1. 2 x piles AA pour l'émetteur (attention
à la polarité)

2. si la LED de l'émetteur clignote,
veuillez changer les piles

Brushless régulateur de vitesse

Servo de
direction

LED

Interrupteur on/off



AVERTISSEMENT !
Ne laissez jamais la batterie sans surveillance pendant la charge et chargez sur une surface ignifuge !
Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser la batterie sans la surveillance de leurs parents !
Ne modifiez jamais le boîtier ou la prise de la batterie ou du chargeur !
N'utilisez jamais une batterie endommagée, mais jetez-la immédiatement !
Si la batterie présente des réactions telles que des fuites de gaz ou de liquide pendant le processus de
charge/décharge, déconnectez immédiatement le chargeur et stockez la batterie dans un endroit sûr, loin
des personnes et des matériaux inflammables, jusqu'à son élimination.
Conservez la batterie dans un endroit frais et sec !

Batterie Li-Po et chargeur

LiPoChargeur

PROCÉDURE DE CHARGE :
Pour la charge, connecte la fiche de charge/équilibre (blanche) à la prise correspondante (2 éléments) du
chargeur Li-Po fourni. Le processus de charge démarre automatiquement.
État de la LED du chargeur:
• ORANGE = Power ON
• ROUGE = Procédure de charge
• VERT = Stand-by / Chargement terminé
Le temps de charge est d'environ 2 heures.
Débranchez la batterie du chargeur dès que la charge est terminée.

INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE DANS LE VÉHICULE :
Retirez les quatre attaches de la carrosserie et enlevez la carrosserie.
Fixez la batterie dans le support prévu à cet effet.
Connectez le câble de raccordement de la batterie à la prise du régulateur de vitesse (prise en T rouge).
ATTENTION : Veillez à ce que tous les câbles de la batterie soient suffisamment éloignés des pièces en
rotation et chaudes comme le moteur et les arbres de transmission ! Fixez à nouveau la carrosserie au
véhicule.

MISE EN SERVICE ET CONDUITE :
ATTENTION : le véhicule ne doit JAMAIS être utilisé seul ! Cela signifie qu'il faut toujours allumer
l'émetteur avant le véhicule. Lors de la mise hors tension, le véhicule est d'abord désactivé, puis
l'émetteur. Cela permet d'éviter que le véhicule ne reçoive des signaux parasites et ne se mette à
fonctionner tout seul.Si les performances du véhicule chutent sensiblement, l'utilisation doit être arrêtée
IMMÉDIATEMENT et la batterie doit d'abord être rechargée avant la prochaine utilisation. Il s'agit de
batteries au lithium-polymère qui, en cas de non-respect, se déchargent profondément, ce qui entraîne
des dommages et la batterie doit être remplacée !

ATTENTION:
N’UTILISEZ PAS LE VÉHICULE

PAR MAUVAIS TEMPS!



MISE EN SERVICE ET CONDUITE:

Steering Trim et Speed Switch:
Utilisez le Steering Trim pour régler la trajectoire
rectiligne du véhicule. Pour ce faire, éloignez-vous
lentement de vous et tournez le régulateur jusqu'à ce
que le véhicule aille tout droit.
Le régulateur Speed Switch (trim des gaz) permet de
réduire la vitesse finale du véhicule.

ASTUCE : Au début, réglez le speed switch
sur vitesse lente pour vous habituer au
véhicule.

PREMIER TRAJET:
1. allumez l'émetteur (1). La LED rouge
    commence à clignoter.
2. connectez la batterie au véhicule et
    allumez ce dernier (2). La connexion
    s'effectue et la LED s'allume en
    continu.
3. testez avec précaution l'accélération /
    le freinage et la direction et procédez
    à des réglages de trim si nécessaire.
4. pour terminer, éteignez d'abord le
    véhicule, puis l'émetteur.
5. débranchez la batterie du véhicule.

APRÈS LA CONDUITE!

Après avoir utilisé votre véhicule, vous devriez effectuer régulièrement les travaux d'entretien suivants :
Vérifiez que votre voiture ne présente pas de dommages apparents et réparez-les avant la prochaine
utilisation.
Vérifiez que le véhicule ne comporte pas de vis/écrous desserrés et resserrez-les après chaque trajet.
Vérifiez que le câblage, les connecteurs et la batterie ne sont pas endommagés.
Vérifiez le servo de direction. Si un réglage précis de la direction n'est plus possible, le servo doit être
remplacé en raison de l'usure.
Nettoyez complètement le véhicule et éliminez surtout l'humidité pour éviter la corrosion.
Retirez les piles de l'émetteur et du véhicule lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées.





EXPLOSION VIEW
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Spare parts list

1610001 1610002 1610003 1610004

1610005 1610006 1610007 1610008

1610009 1610010 1610022 1610023 1610011

1610012 1610013 1610014 1610015 1610096

1610016 1610027 1610017 1610018 1610019

1610020 1610021 1610094 1610095 1610024

1610078 1610090 1610025 1610026 1610028

Complete front differential Complete rear differential Differential gear and outdrive set Differential crown gear and pinion set

24T/12T differential gear set 40T main gear and transmission 
cup set

CVD drive shaft (2) Front wheel axle 23.5mm (2)

Rear drive shafts (2) Tires and sponge set (2) Plastic rim set - 
copper-coloured (2)

Plastic wheel set - 
copper-coloured (2)

Steering post set

Steering rack set Servo arm Front bumper bracket Suspemsion arm mount set 16T Motor Gear

Center drive shaft Foam Bumper CNC aluminum chassis plate CNC aluminum upper deck CNC aluminum upper deck

CNC aluminum rear shock tower Aluminum shock absorber (2) Plastic rim set - black (2) Plastic wheel set - black (2) Car body set (black-grey)

Car body set (Purple-Blue) Car body set (Clear) Motor hood attachment set Breaket set for LED Rear wheel axle set 26.5mm (2)

38T 14T

24T 12T



Spare parts list

1610029 1610030 1610031

1610033 1610035 1610036 1610037

1610038 1610039 1610040 1610041 1610042

1610043 1610044 1610045 1610046 1610047

1610048 1610049 1610050 1610051 1610052

1610053 1610054 1610055 1610056 1610057

1610058 1610059 1610061 1610062 1610063

Pin Set 1.5×8/2×8/2.5×8.5
             /2×13 (4x4)

Ball Bearings 10*6*3 (8) Ball Bearings 12*8*3.5 (10) Ball Bearings 8*4*3 (8)

Lock Nuts M2.5 (10) Short suspension arm pins 
front/rear (8)

M3*3 set screws (10) M3*5 set screws (10)

Long suspension arm pins 
front/rear (6)

M2.5*4 round head meson 
scews (10)

M2*4 set screws (10) M2*5 round head socket 
screws (10)

M2*8 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (10)

M3*6 button head screws (10) M2.6*6 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (10)

M2.6*8 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (10)

M2.6*10 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (8)

M2.6*12 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (10)

M2.6*14 pan head selt-tapping 
screws (10)

M3*6 screws (10) M2*6 countersunk head screws 
(10)

M2.6*8 countersunk head 
screws (10)

Washers 6*2.6*0.5 (10)

M2.5 pan head cross screw 
steps 4.0 (12)

M2.5 pan head cross screw 
steps 8.0 (8)

'Body Clips (10) M2.5*6 screws (10)
 

M2.5×6 button head screws (8)

M2.5×20 button head screws 
(8)

M2.5×6 Button Head Screw 2.2kg PG servo 25A brushless ESC/receiver unit 2.4GHz radio unit

1610032

Ball head set (10)

1610060

Lock Nuts M3 (10)

1610034



Spare parts list

1610064 1610065 1610066

1610069 1610071 1610072 1610073

1610074 1610075 1610076 1610077

1610092 1610093 1610091

380size brushless motor 
3300KV

LED lighting set Li-Po Battery 7.4V/15C 1500mAh Li-Po Charger 20W/800mAh

Steering rods & body post set Steering cup & rear hub set Set of Body post / Steering Rod / 
Ball head

Steering arm set

Wheel hex nuts / servo mount / 
motor mount set

Battery mount set C-ring set (24) Gear box set

Aluminum rim set (2) Aluminum wheel set (2) Undercarriage light set

 

1610067

Suspension arm set front/rear

1610068

C-mounts left/right

1610070

Option part list





Absima GmbH
Gibitzenhofstr. 127a RG

90443 Nürnberg
Germany

Web: www.absima.com
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